LLI



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 252(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 20/07/2025 at 08:45 PM

2.

SI.		
No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023) The Arms Act, 1959.	310(6) BNS & 25(1-B) Arms Act.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 20/07/2025

Date to: 20/07/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 12:23 PM

Time to: 04:03 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 20/07/2025

Time: 08:45 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 17/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 20/07/2025 at 08:45 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - Direction and distance from PS: Northwest, 1.5 Km(s).

Beat No.

Address: At Thangmeiband Khuyathong Polem Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: Laikangbam Shitaljit Singh
 - b. Father's name: (L) L. Iboyaima Singh
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01/01/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Chief Judipial Magistrate Implat-West

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter Cant) Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Service card	EIN No. 086570

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Langthabal Mantrikhong Mayai Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Langthabal Mantrikhong Mayai Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9862545844

Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars: 07.

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
No.	Konsam Uttam Singh (18 yrs.)	@ Abungo	K. Romesh Singh (father)	Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai, Imphal West District.
2	Ngangom Rohit Singh (23 yrs.)	@ Thoi	Ng. Kunjabihari Singh(father)	Thangmeiband Polem Leikai, Imphal West District.
3	Thingujam Devid Singh (28 yrs.)	@ Tony	Th. Dhaneshwor Singh(father)	Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai, Imphal West District.

- Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: 08.
- Particulars of properties of Stolen: 09.

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any: 11.

inquest rep-	UIDB No.
Sl. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

The Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station.



Subject: - Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 20/07/2025 at about 11:10 am, a reliable information was received from our own source and further corroborated from the information input provided by 33 AR regarding the presence of some miscreants who were involved in illegal selling of arms and ammunitions in and around Khuyathong area of Imphal West District. Based on the information, a team of CDO-IW led by Inspector Gunachandra Chanam, OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri. P. Achouba Meetei, MPS, Dy.SP(CDO)IW and under the supervision of Shri. Gaurav Dogra, IPS, i/c Addl. SP(Ops.)/IW and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and conducted search operation at Thangmeiband Khuyathong Polem Leikai area. During that two suspected persons along with a TVS Jupiter scooter dark red in colour were detained at Thangmeiband Khuyathong Polem Leikai. On spot verification, the detainees identified themselves as (i) Konsam Uttam Singh (18 yrs.) @ Abungo s/o K. Romesh Singh of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai, Imphal West District and (ii) Ngangom Rohit Singh (23 yrs.) @ Thoi s/o Ng. Kunjabihari Singh of Thangmeiband Polem Leikai, Imphal West District from the possession of Konsam Uttam Singh, (i) one Samsung Galaxy A33 5G mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 8132015823 (as disclosed by him) and (ii) one TVS Jupiter scooter dark red in colour bearing registration number MN01AQ 7214 along with its key, (iii) one white bag containing 70 (seventy) rounds of INSAS ammunition were recovered. From the possession of Ngangom Rohit Singh, (i) one Redmi 9i mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 8414081969 (as disclosed by him) and (ii) one black wallet containing a sum of Rs. 240/- (Rupees two hundred and forty only) and one Aadhaar card bearing no. 4004 0426 0791 were recovered. During preliminary verification, they disclosed that they are involved in illegal selling of ammunitions.

On further verification, Konsam Uttam Singh disclosed that on being ordered by the above mentioned Ngangom Rohit Singh, he took the above recovered ammunitions from his cousin brother namely one Devid @ Tony of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai for selling. He further disclosed that he and his cousin brother Devid @ Tony kept concealed some ammunitions and magazines at the out-house of his cousin brother Devid @ Tony located at Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai. Again, Ngangom Rohit Singh disclosed that he told the above mentioned Konsam Uttam Singh to bring the above recovered ammunitions for selling.

Hence, Konsam Uttam Singh and Ngangom Rohit Singh were arrested from the spot i.e., Thangmeiband Khuyathong Polem Leikai at 12:23 pm and 12:28 pm and the above recovered articles were seized at the spot at 12:36 pm and 12:41 pm respectively by observing necessary formalities. Immediately, the said CDO-IW team along with the arrestee namely Konsam Uttam Singh rushed to the house of Devid @ Tony located at Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai whereas Devid @ Tony was not found at his house and Devid @ Tony was later



MANUFactified by his family members as Thingujam Devid Singh @ Tony s/o Th. Dhaneshwor What Wingh of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai. As pointed out by the arrestee (Konsam Uttam Singh), a carry bag white in colour with stripes of black and brown colour containing: (i) one AK magazine loaded with 26 rounds of AK ammunitions, (ii) two empty magazines of INSAS LMG, (iii) one empty magazine of INSAS Rifle, (iv) one empty magazine of 7.62mm SLR, (v) 67 (sixty seven) rounds of .303 ammunitions, (vi) 100 (one hundred) rounds of .38mm ammunition and (vii) 3 (three) rounds of 7.62mm SLR ammunition was recovered which was kept concealed at the out-house of Thingujam Devid Singh @ Tony located at Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai and hence, the above recovered articles were seized from the instance of Konsam Uttam Singh at the said out-house of Thingujam Devid Singh @ Tony located at Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai at 01:17 pm by observing due formalities. Further, hectic efforts are made to locate the whereabouts of Thingujam Devid Singh @ Tony. In the meantime, Thingujam Devid Singh @ Tony appeared at the office of CDO-IW, Minuthong and during verification, he identified himself as Thingujam Devid Singh (28 yrs.) @ Tony s/o Th. Dhaneshwor Singh of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai. During preliminary verification, he disclosed that he along with his cousin brother namely Konsam Uttam Singh (the above mentioned arrestee) is involved in selling illegal arms and ammunitions. He also disclosed that he handed over the above mentioned seized 70 (seventy) rounds of INSAS ammunition to Konsam Uttam Singh for selling. He further disclosed that he along with Konsam Uttam Singh kept concealed the above mentioned seized carry bag white in colour with stripes of black and brown colour and its contents i.e., the above mentioned seized magazines and ammunitions at his out-house.

Hence, Thingujam Devid Singh @ Tony was arrested at the office of CDO-IW,

Minuthong at 04:03 pm by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested persons and the seized articles are handed over to you for taking · further necessary legal action against them.

Yours faithfully,

Dated/Imphal, The 20th July, 2025.

Sd/-

(Laikangbam Shitaljit Singh) Sub-Inspector of 8th IR(CDO)Bn. Now attached with CDO-IW.



- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O.) : Rocky Laishram

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station

Name: H. Bidyasagar Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: X. Shi taljit Si

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: